Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) immediately after the conversion of the Convertible Notes in full
assuming HK$140,000,000 in principal amount of the Convertible Notes is issued by
the Company, no exercise of the outstanding Share Options and no conversion of the
Existing Convertible Notes; and (iii) immediately after the conversion of the
Convertible Notes in full assuming HK$140,000,000 in principal amount of the
Convertible Notes is issued by the Company, exercise in full of the outstanding Share
Options and exercise in full of the conversion rights attaching to the Existing
Convertible Notes:

As at the date of this announcement

Immediately after the conversion of
the Convertible Notes in full assuming

no exercise of the outstanding
Share Options and no conversion
of the Existing Convertible Notes

Immediately after the conversion of
the Convertible Notes in full assuming

exercise in full of the outstanding
Share Options and exercise in full
of the conversion rights attaching
to the Existing Convertible Notes

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Substantial Shareholders

Billirich (Note 1) 1,031,595,000 17.36 1,031,595,000 14.86 1,256,707,486 16.95

AVIC Joy Air Holdings Limited
(Note 2) 60,810,000 1.02 60,810,000 0.87 60,810,000 0.82

AVIC International (HK) 504,023,891 8.48 504,023,891 7.26 504,023,891 6.80

Sub–total 1,596,428,891 26.86 1,596,428,891 22.99 1,821,541,377 24.57

Directors

Zhu Dong 1,740,000 0.03 1,740,000 0.03 1,740,000 0.02

Wang Xiaowei – – – – 8,980,000 0.12

Sub-total 1,740,000 0.03 1,740,000 0.03 10,720,000 0.14

Noteholder(s) – – 1,000,000,000 14.40 1,000,000,000 13.49

Public
Grand Win Overseas Ltd.

(Note 3)  313,965,000 5.28  313,965,000 4.52 313,965,000 4.23

Employees and consultants
 (Share Options holders)  – –  – – 206,250,000 2.78

Other public Shareholders 4,031,611,850 67.83 4,031,611,850 58.06 4,061,611,850 54.79

Total 5,943,745,741 100.00 6,943,745,741 100.00 7,414,088,227 100.00

10

Notes:

(1) Billirich is a wholly-owned subsidiary of AVIC International Holding (HK) Limited (“AVIC

Int’l”). Tacko International Limited, together with its wholly-owned subsidiary, hold in aggregate

approximately 34.34% of the issued share capital of AVIC Int’l. Tacko International Limited is a

wholly-owned subsidiary of AVIC International (HK), which in turn is a wholly-owned subsidiary

of AVIC International Holding Corporation, which in turn is owned as to approximately 62.52%

by AVIC as of the date of this announcement. Accordingly, all these corporations are deemed to be